

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/1/2022 4:06 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101227-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARJORIE CARROLL, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of LAWRENCE W. CARROLL, Deceased,
Respondents,
and
GEORGE KIM; ERIK KARST; THOMAS OWENS,
Co-Respondents,
v.
AKEBONO BRAKE CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents
Carroll, Kim, and Karst

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. In April 2016, Marjorie Carroll authorized an autopsy of her husband, who died from mesothelioma.	2
	B. The asbestos lawsuits and bankruptcy claims.	3
	C. The Carrolls’ responses to Nissan’s discovery.	5
	D. On the eve of trial, Nissan moved to dismiss as a discovery sanction.	7
	E. Division I reversed the trial court’s order dismissing the Carrolls’ complaint.	9
III.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
	A. Division I correctly applied <i>Burnet</i> in holding the alleged discovery violations here did not support the severe sanction of dismissal.	10
	B. Division I properly rejected Nissan’s claim that the Carrolls had a duty to preserve autopsy samples years before any litigation commenced.	13
	C. Division I correctly recognized only a “willful” violation of the discovery rules could justify dismissal.	18

1.	Interrogatory 13 and the bankruptcy trust claims.....	19
2.	Interrogatory 16.....	21
3.	Interrogatory 20.....	22
4.	The Carrolls’ honest deposition testimony.....	23
D.	Division I followed settled law in reversing a dismissal for alleged discovery violations that did not prejudice Nissan’s ability to prepare for trial.....	25
1.	Nissan manufactured the “prejudice” it claimed justified dismissal.....	25
2.	Prompt discovery responses would not have given Nissan any additional evidence.....	28
3.	Nissan conceded the autopsy evidence had no impact on the case.	29
4.	Other delays did not prejudice Nissan.....	31
E.	Division I correctly recognized an adverse inference instruction was a sufficient lesser sanction.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Mohundro</i> , 24 Wn. App. 569, 604 P.2d 181 (1979), <i>rev. denied</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1013 (1980).....	11
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)...	1, 10-12, 20, 31, 34
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 448, 360 P.3d 855 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1014 (2016)	14, 29-30
<i>Farrow v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 652, 319 P.3d 861, <i>rev. denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1003 (2014).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , No. 97672-4, 2022 WL 11469892 (Oct. 20, 2022).....	32
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	14
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	18, 20
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	11, 30, 32
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009)	14

<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors,</i> 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	11, 25, 28, 32
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.,</i> 16 Wn. App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976)	20
<i>State ex. rel. Foster-Wyman Lumber Co. v. Superior Court of King Cnty.,</i> 148 Wash. 1, 267 P. 770 (1928)	16
<i>State v. Templeton,</i> 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002)	17
<i>Tavai v. Walmart Stores, Inc.,</i> 176 Wn. App. 122, 307 P.3d 811 (2013).....	14
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.,</i> 122 Wn. 2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	26, 28

RULES & REGULATIONS

CR 26	27
CR 37	27
CrRLJ 3.1	17
RAP 13.4	18, 20, 28, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Second Revised Consolidated Pretrial Style Order, No. 89-2-18455-9, §1.1 (May 25, 2018).....	16
